• Adjusted1 efficiency ratio 58.0%
(reported 60.7%) improved 170 bps Y/Y
(reported improved 990 bps)

Efficiency Ratio (%) Trend

Adjusted1

Reported

4,659 4,945 4,976 4,783 4,633

Q2'23 Q3'23 Q4'23 Q1'24 Q2'24

Non-Interest Expense Trend

5,501 5,572 5,679 5,389 4,844Reported

Q2'23 Q3'23 Q4'23 Q1'24 Q2'24

(1%)  Adjusted1

(12%) Reported

Adjusted1

Q2 F2024 Non-Interest Expense
Delivering against expense commitments, driving positive operating leverage

1 Adjusted results and measures are non-GAAP. Refer to slide 37 for more information and slide 41 for adjustments to reported results

Financial Results • May 29, 2024 14

• Q2’24 CET1 ratio1 of 13.1%, up from Q1’24

– Internal capital generation

– Last quarter of DRIP shares issued from treasury

– Lower source currency RWA reflects

– Lower market risk mostly related to equity positions

– Higher credit risk mainly from increase in asset size and changes in asset quality, partially offset by methodology updates

Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio1

Q1’24 Internal capital
generation

DRIP Market Risk
RWA

Op Risk
RWA

Credit Risk
RWA

Other Q2’24

+1 bp

+15 bps

+10 bps

12.8%

+11 bps
13.1%

Source Currency RWA-+5 bps

-5 bps +1 bp

Strong Q2’24 CET1 Ratio1 of 13.1%

Basis points may not add due to rounding
1 The Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) Ratio is disclosed in accordance with Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions (OSFI) Capital Adequacy Requirements (CAR) Guideline

Financial Results • May 29, 2024 15

Reported Adjusted1

($MM) Q2 24 Y/Y Q/Q Q2 24 Y/Y Q/Q

Net interest income 2,154 12% 1% 2,154 12% 1%

Non-interest revenue 665 18% 5% 665 18% 5%

Revenue 2,819 13% 1% 2,819 13% 1%

Expenses 1,216 9% 0% 1,208 9% 0%

PPPT2 1,603 17% 2% 1,611 17% 2%

Total PCL (recovery) 398 $157 $103 398 $157 $103

Net Income 872 6% (5)% 877 7% (5)%

Efficiency Ratio (%) 43.2 (160) bps (40) bps 42.9 (180) bps (50) bps

ROE (%) 22.3 (230) bps (50) bps 22.4 (230) bps (60) bps

819 881 922 921 872822 889 926 925 877

2.69
2.74 2.74 2.77 2.80

Q2'23 Q3'23 Q4'23 Q1'24 Q2'24

Reported Net Income ($MM) Adjusted Net Income ($MM) NIM (%)

Net Income1 and NIM Trends

• Adjusted1 net income up 7% Y/Y
(reported up 6%)

• Adjusted1 and reported PPPT2 up 17% Y/Y

• Revenue up 13% Y/Y

– NII up 12% Y/Y with solid balance growth
and higher margins

– NIM up 11 bps Y/Y and up 3 bps Q/Q

– NIR up 18% Y/Y primarily due to the
inclusion of AIR MILES and higher Cards
related revenue

• Adjusted1 and reported expenses up 9% Y/Y,
reflecting the inclusion of AIR MILES and
higher technology costs

• Adjusted1 operating leverage 4.5%
(reported 4.1%)

• Total provision for credit losses $398MM